
- 1 -

WORCESTERSHIRE  DISTRICT COUNCILS

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BOARD

THURSDAY 13TH FEBRUARY 2020 AT 4.30 P.M.

PARKSIDE HALL, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA 

MEMBERS: Bromsgrove District Council: Councillor A. Kent 
Bromsgrove District Council: Councillor H. Jones
Malvern Hills District Council: Councillor J. Raine
Malvern Hills District Council: Councillor T. Wells
Redditch Borough Council: Councillor J. Grubb (Chairman)
Redditch Borough Council: Councillor W. King
Worcester City Council: Councillor J. Squires
Worcester City Council: Councillor L. Griffiths
Wychavon District Council: Councillor E. Stokes
Wychavon District Council: Councillor D. Morris
Wyre Forest District Council: Councillor H. Dyke (Vice-Chairman)
Wyre Forest District Council: Councillor P. Dyke

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services Board held on 14th November 2019 (Pages 1 - 10)

4. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Revenue Monitoring April - Dec 2019 
(Pages 11 - 18)

5. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Business Plan 2020-2023 (Pages 19 - 
50)

6. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Service Plan 2020/21 (Pages 51 - 84)

7. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Activity & Performance Data - Quarter 3 
(Pages 85 - 120)



- 2 -

8. Worcestershire Regulatory Services - Information Report - Temporary Event 
Notices (Pages 121 - 126)

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting. 

K. DICKS
Chief Executive 

Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

4th February 2020



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board
28th November 2019

1

WORCESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCILS 

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BOARD

THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER 2019, AT 5:00 P.M. 
                                                                                                                            

PRESENT: Councillors J. Grubb (Chairman), A. D. Kent (during Minute No's 19/19 to 
23/19), H. J. Jones, J. Gallagher (substituting for Councillor J. Raine), 
T. Wells (during Minute No's part of 22/19 to 23/19). J. Squires,
A. Stafford (substituting for Councillor L. Griffiths), E. Stokes, D. Morris, H. 
Dyke and P. Dyke

Partner Officers: Mr. P. Merrick, Malvern Hills District Council and 
Wychavon District Council, Mr. L. Griffiths, Worcester City Council and 
Mr. M. Parker, Wyre Forest District Council 

Officers: Mr. S. Wilkes, Mr. R. Keyte, Mr. C. Forrester, Mr. M. Cox, Mr. D. 
Mellors and Mrs. P. Ross. 

19/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Raine, Malvern 
Hills District Council and L. Griffiths, Worcester City Council, with 
Councillors J. Gallagher and A. Stafford present as substitute members 
respectively.

20/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

21/19  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board held on 26th September 2019, were submitted.  

Councillor H. Jones, Bromsgrove District Council commented that she 
had not received a response to the two queries that she had raised at 
Minute Number 14/19.

The Head of Regulatory Services responded to both queries. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board held on 26th September 2019, be approved as a correct record.

Due to the late commencement of the meeting and having been 
informed that two Members of the Board had to leave the meeting early, 
the Chairman altered the running order of the Agenda, in order for the 
Board to consider Agenda Item 5, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Budgets 2020/21 – 2022/23 and Agenda Item 4, Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services Revenue Monitoring April – September 2019 first.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board
28th November 2019

2

22/19  WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BUDGETS - 2020/21 - 
2022/23

The Financial Services Manager, Bromsgrove District Council, 
introduced the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to the 
tabled amended Recommendations; and clarified that the vote was by 
majority and not unanimous, as detailed in the report.

In response to questions from Members:

The Financial Services Manager clarified that, the 1% pay award for 
2021/22 and 2022/23, had been included in the budget; and was based 
on the pay award assumption made by the host authority Bromsgrove 
District Council (BDC).  The Head of Regulatory Services further 
commented that BDC usually worked to a 1% assumption, however,   
moving forward he was happy to work with the Financial Services 
Manager to look at a higher level of pay award for 2021/22 and 2022/23 
and the potential impact on WRS; with an information report being 
presented to a future meeting of the Board.

The Head of Regulatory Services explained that not all partner 
authorities included the taxi test within their licensing fees, some kept 
the taxi test fee separate from the licensing fee; hence taxi tests being 
included in the Supplies and Service section on Appendix 1 to the report.

The Financial Services Manager agreed to amend Appendix 1 to the 
report, in order to include the 2019/2020 figures.  The Democratic 
Services Officer to be tasked to ensure that the amended appendix, 
Appendix 1, and the amended Recommendations tabled at the meeting 
to be provided to each partner authority, in order to be included in their 
budget setting and decision making process.

RECOMMENDED that partner authorities approve the following for 
2020/21:

1.1 The base revenue partner contributions for 2020/21-2022/23

Bromsgrove District 
Council

£439k

Malvern Hills District 
Council

£386k

Redditch Borough 
Council

£529k

Worcester City 
Council

£499k

Wychavon District 
Council

£701k

Wyre Forest District 
Council

£463k

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board
28th November 2019

3

Total £3,017k

1.2  The partner percentage allocations for 2020/21 onwards:-

%
Bromsgrove District 
Council 14.55

Malvern Hills District 
Council 12.79

Redditch Borough 
Council 17.53

Worcester City 
Council

16.54

Wychavon District 
Council 23.24

Wyre Forest District 
Council 15.35

1.3 The additional partner liabilities for 2020/21 in relation to unavoidable 
salary pressure and increase in WRS pension forward funding rate.

Bromsgrove District 
Council £13k

Malvern Hills District 
Council £11k

Redditch Borough 
Council £16k

Worcester City 
Council £15k

Wychavon District 
Council £21k

Wyre Forest District 
Council £14k

Total £90k

1.4 The additional partner liabilities for 2020/21 in relation to three 
additional Technical Officers.

Council Tech Officer 
Primary 
Authority – 3 
Months 
£000

Tech 
Officer 
Animal 
Activity                 
£000

Tech 
Officer 
Gull 
Control 
£000

Bromsgrove 
District 
Council

1 6

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board
28th November 2019

4

Malvern Hills 
District 
Council

1 9

Redditch 
Borough 
Council

1 1

Worcester 
City Council 1 4 30

Wychavon 
District 
Council

2 9

Wyre Forest 
District 
Council

1 4

Total 7 33 30

1.5 The 2020/21 gross expenditure budget of £3,547k as shown in 
       Appendix 1 to the report; and  

  1.6 The 2020/21 income budget of £530k as shown in Appendix 3 to 
       the report.

23/19  WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES REVENUE 
MONITORING APRIL - SEPT 2019

The Board considered the Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
Revenue Monitoring report, April to September 2019.

The Financial Services Manager, Bromsgrove District Council (BDC), 
introduced the report and in doing so highlighted that the revenue report 
as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, showed a projected outturn 
2019/2020 of an £18k deficit.  WRS officers would continue to work on 
income generation and would do their utmost to mitigate this excess as 
much as possible by the end of the financial year.  It was appreciated 
that this was an estimation to the year end based on the assumptions, 
as detailed on page 11 of the main agenda report.

The Financial Services Manager, BDC reported that if April to 
September 2019 spend on pest control continued on the same trend for 
the rest of the year, that there would be an overspend on this service of 
£19k.  WRS officers would continue to monitor and analysis this spend 
and advise of any changes in quarter 3.

The actual bereavements costs for April to September 2019 to be 
funded by partners, were charged on an as and when basis.  Due to the 
nature of the charge it was not possible to project a final outturn figure.

Appendix 2 to the report detailed the income achieved by WRS from 
April to September 2019.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board
28th November 2019

5

With regard to questions raised on the additional Animal Activity 
licensing, the Head of Regulatory Services briefly explained that there 
had been an additional £23k worth of vet inspections, which was fully 
recovered.  

The licensing of various animal-related establishments, Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 
had come into effect on 1st October 2018, with specific procedural 
documents and guidance documents published by the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA).  

As a result of these new regulations a large number of licences already 
in force under the previous licensing regimes expired in December 2018 
and new licence applications were also received.  Each application 
made under the new regulations required an inspection to be 
undertaken, with some inspections requiring a vet to be in attendance.  

The Head of Regulatory Services further responded to a question raised 
with regard to ‘Works in Default’.

The Technical Services Manager, WRS, responded to questions with 
regard to the Dog Warden and explained that WRS had recently 
employed 2 new dog wardens who were very active and worked later 
into the evenings, therefore taking away some of the work previously 
carried out by ‘out of hours’ contractors.
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that  the final financial position for the period April – September 2019 
be noted;

(b) that partner councils be informed of their liabilities for 2019-20 in 
relation to Bereavements, as follows; and 

Council April – Sept 2019
Actual for 
Bereavements 
£000

Redditch Borough 
Council  

3

Malvern Hills District 
Council 

2

Worcester City Council 10
Bromsgrove District 
Council 

7

Total 22

(c) that partner councils be informed of their liabilities for 2019-20 in 
relation to Pest Control, as follows; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board
28th November 2019

6

Council Estimated Projected 
Outturn Recharge in 
relation to Pest 
Control 2019/20
£000

Redditch Borough 
Council  

11

Wychavon District 
Council 

7

Wyre Forest District 
Council 

1

Total 19

(d) that partner councils be informed of their liabilities for 2019-20 in 
relation to three additional Technical Officers, as follows:

Council Estimated 
Projected 
Outturn
2019/20 
Tech Officer 
Primary 
Authority 
£000

Estimated 
Projected 
Outturn 
2019/20 
Tech Officer 
Animal 
Activity                 
£000

Estimated 
Projected 
Outturn 
2019/20 
Tech Officer 
Gull Control               

£000

Redditch Borough 
Council 5 1

Malvern Hills 
District Council 4 9

Worcester City 
Council 5 3 30

Bromsgrove 
District Council 4 6

Wychavon District 
Council 6 8

Wyre Forest 
District Council 4 4

Total 28 31 30

24/19  ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE DATA - QUARTER 2

The Environmental Health & Trading Standards Manager
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS), presented the Activity and 
Performance Data, Quarter 2 report.  

The Environmental Health & Trading Standards Manager
WRS, reported that the number of food safety interventions had 
remained on par with previous years.  Complaints and enquiries were 
down over the summer compared with previous years and that there had 
been a notable dip in August, when officers would normally expect to 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board
28th November 2019

7

see a peak.  This had enabled officers to task allergen work into the 
programme.

Health and Safety enquiries and complaints/service requests remained 
broadly in line with 2018/2019.  The greater proportion of accidents 
related to injuries to members of the public or injuries to a worker being 
incapacitated for more than seven consecutive days.  Several resource 
intensive formal investigations were ongoing with the likelihood of legal 
proceedings.

The number of requests for support from planning colleagues remained 
significantly up in quarter 2.  During the last quarter the team reviewed 
and provided advice on over 500 potential sites for Strategic Housing 
and Employment Land Availability Assessment to inform the review of 
the South Worcestershire Development Plan.

Quarter 2 saw the Director of Public Health, Highways, WRS and County 
and district Sustainability team representatives attend the first 
comprehensive air quality action forum for Worcestershire.  This was an 
exciting development and was the first time that all stakeholders had 
committed to having a role in improving health and air quality.

The Dog Warden Team had had another busy quarter with a total of 418 
dogs being reported to 
[...]
that 3 
years’ worth of robust data should be collated.

The Technical Services Manager, WRS, responded to questions from 
Members with regard to their specific authorities’ information as detailed 
on pages 66 and 67 of the main agenda pack.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board
28th November 2019

9

The Technical Services Manager, WRS, briefly explained the European 
emission standards, Euro 4 for petrol driven vehicles and Euro 6 for 
diesel driven vehicles.

RESOLVED that the Air Quality Update 2019, Information Report be 
noted.

The meeting closed at 5.45 p.m.

Chairman

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



WRS Board 
13th February 2020
WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES REVENUE MONITORING April – 
December 2019

Recommendation It is recommended that the Board:

1.1 Note the final financial position for the period April – Dec 
2019

1.2 That partner councils are informed of their liabilities for 
2019-20 in relation to Bereavements 

Council Apr–Dec 19 Actual 
for Bereavements 
£000

Redditch 
Borough Council 5

Malvern Hills 
District Council 3

Worcester City 
Council 14

Bromsgrove 
District Council 8

Total 30
   

1.3 That partner councils are informed of their liabilities for 
2019-20 in relation to Pest Control 

Council Estimated 
Projected Outturn 
Recharge in 
Relation to Pest 
Control
2019/20  £000

Bromsgrove 
District Council 1

Redditch 
Borough Council 10

Wychavon District 
Council 8

Wyre Forest 
District Council 1

Total 20
Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1.4 That partner councils are informed of their liabilities for 
2019-20 in relation to three additional Technical Officers

Council Estimated 
Projected 
Outturn
2019/20 Tech 
Officer 
Primary 
Authority 
£000

Estimated 
Projected 
Outturn 
2019/20 
Tech Officer 
Animal 
Activity                 
£000

Estimated 
Projected 
Outturn 
2019/20 
Tech Officer 
Gull Control               
£000

Redditch 
Borough 
Council

5 1

Malvern Hills 
District 
Council

4 9

Worcester  
City Council 5 3 27

Bromsgrove 
District 
Council

4 6

Wychavon 
District 
Council

6 8

Wyre Forest 
District 
Council

4 4

Total 28 31 27
     

Contribution to 
Priorities

The robust financial management arrangements ensure the 
priorities of the service can be delivered effectively.

Introduction/Summary This report presents the financial position for Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services for the period April –  Dec 2019.

Background The financial monitoring reports are presented to this meeting on a 
quarterly basis.

Report The following reports are included for Board’s Attention:

 Revenue Monitoring April – Dec 19 – Appendix 1
 Income Breakdown – April – Dec 19 – Appendix 2

Revenue Monitoring

The detailed revenue report is attached at Appendix 1. This shows 
a projected outturn 2019/20 of a £10k surplus .  It is appreciated 
this is an estimation to the year end based on following 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



assumptions:-

 There are three vacant posts within the service, two are in 
the process of being filled, we have assumed no recruitment 
to the Licensing Apprentice post before the end of the 
financial year. We have one employee on maternity leave, 
returning in March 20.

 If April to Dec 19 spend on pest control continues on the 
same trend for the rest of year, there will be an  overspend 
on this service of £20k.  WRS officers will continue to 
monitor and analyse this spend and advise of final 
recharges for 2019/20 as soon as possible.  The projected 
outturn figure to be funded by partners is:-

                           Bromsgrove District Council  £1k
                           Redditch Borough Council     £10k
                           Wychavon  District Council    £8k      
                           Wyre Forest District Council  £1k

           This income is included in the income
           projected outturn.     

 The following is the actual bereavements costs Apr – Dec 
1
[...]
rvices.gov.uk
mailto:Dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk
mailto:Niall.mcmenamin@worcsregservices.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board held on 14th November 2019
	Minutes

	4 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Revenue Monitoring April - Dec 2019
	Appendix 1 - WRS Revenue Monitoring Apr - Dec 2019
	Appendix 2 - WRS Income Breakdown Apr - Dec 2019

	5 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Business Plan 2020-2023
	WRS Business Plan 2020-23

	6 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Service Plan 2020/21
	WRS Service Plan 2020_21

	7 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Activity & Performance Data - Quarter 3
	2019-20 Activity Report - Quarter 3

	8 Worcestershire Regulatory Services - Information Report - Temporary Event Notices





Minutes of the meeting


Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board 
13th February 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BOARD 
 

13TH FEBRUARY 2020, AT 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors A. D. Kent, H. J. Jones, Raine, Wells, Grubb, King, Squires, 
Mrs. E. Stokes, Dyke and Dyke 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor D. Morris, Wychavon District Council 

 

ABSENT: 

 

Councillor L. Griffiths, Worcester City Council 

 

Partner Officers: Mr. P. Merrick, Malvern Hills District Council and 

Wychavon District Council, Mr. L. Griffiths, Worcester City Council  

 

Officers: Mr. S. Wilkes, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr C. Forrester, Ms. K. Goldey, 

Mr. M. Cox, Mr. D. Mellors, Ms K. Lahel and Mrs. J. Gresham 

  

26/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Morris, 

Wychavon District Council. There were no substitute members present. 

 

27/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

28/19  TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BOARD HELD 

ON 14TH NOVEMBER 2019 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Board held on 28th November 2019, were submitted. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Board held on 28th November 2019, be approved as a correct record. 

 

Before the commencement of the meeting the Head of Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services introduced a new officer member of the board, the 

Acting Licensing and Support Services Manager, who would be 

attending the Regulatory Services Board meetings going forward. 

 

 



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board 
13th February 2020 

2 
 

29/19  WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES REVENUE 

MONITORING APRIL - DEC 2019 

 

The Board considered the Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 

Revenue Monitoring report, April to December 2019. 

 

The Financial Services Manager, Bromsgrove District Council introduced 

the report and in doing so highlighted the detailed revenue report as 

detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, showed a projected outturn 

2019/2020 excess of £10k.  WRS officers would continue to work on 

income generation and driving down expenditure in the financial year.  

The Financial Services Manager briefly explained that with the loss of 

PF22 the veterinary charges were less than anticipated with a £55k 

under spend. 

 

The following questions were raised:- 

 

 Councillor Kent, Bromsgrove District Council queried what 

equipment was included in the ICT refresh.  WRS Officers 

explained that items that were required were laptop upgrades, 

provision of security patches, the support of Windows 10.These 

upgrades would ensure that by the end of the financial year the 

systems would be up to date and complaint. Officers from 

Redditch Borough and Bromsgrove district Councils undertook to 

find the details of the actual equipment spend of the ICT refresh. 

   

 Councillor Jones, Bromsgrove District Council queried the 

‘Agency’ budget line, as detailed on Appendix 1 to the report.  

The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services explained that 

there would still be agency costs in order to back fill core posts. 

  

 Councillor Kent, Bromsgrove District Council also queried ‘the 

£66k projected outturn versus the £26k projected outturn variance 

spend’. The Head of WRS clarified that this was this was because 

WRS had identified a number of additional income sources. 

Members were pleased to hear that the new contract had been 

awarded 

  

RESOLVED to 

 

a) Note the final financial position for the period April – Dec 

2019 

 



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board 
13th February 2020 

3 
 

b) That partner councils are informed of their liabilities for 

2019-20 in relation to Bereavements  

 

Council Apr–Dec 19 

Actual for 

Bereavements  

£000 

Redditch Borough Council 5 

Malvern Hills District Council 3 

Worcester City Council 14 

Bromsgrove District Council 8 

Total 30 

    

c) That partner councils are informed of their liabilities for 

2019-20 in relation to Pest Control  

 

Council Estimated Projected Outturn 

Recharge in Relation to Pest 

Control 

2019/20  £000 

Bromsgrove District 

Council 
1 

Redditch Borough 

Council 
10 

Wychavon District 

Council 
8 

Wyre Forest District 

Council 
1 

Total 20 

 

d) That partner councils are informed of their liabilities for 

2019-20 in relation to three additional Technical Officers 

 

Council Estimated 

Projected 

Outturn 

2019/20 Tech 

Officer 

Primary 

Authority  

£000 

Estimated 

Projected 

Outturn 

2019/20 Tech 

Officer 

Animal 

Activity                 

£000 

Estimated 

Projected 

Outturn 

2019/20 

Tech 

Officer Gull 

Control               

£000 

Redditch Borough 

Council 
5 1  

Malvern Hills 4 9  



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board 
13th February 2020 

4 
 

District Council 

Worcester  City 

Council 
5 3 27 

Bromsgrove 

District Council 
4 6  

Wychavon District 

Council 
6 8  

Wyre Forest 

District Council 
4 4  

Total 28 31 27 

 

30/19  

 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2020-

2023 

 

The Board considered the Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 

Business Plan 2020-2023 which was introduced by the Head of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS). 

 

It was explained to Members that the Business Plan served a number of 

purposes that would inform the development of the service in the future. 

It was drawn to Members attention that there had been little clarity on 

Local Authority funding and that there was an ongoing lack of clarity. It 

was recognized that there was an added difficulty in that there were 6 

partner councils on the WRS Board who all experienced their own levels 

of financial pressures. 

 

The Head of WRS confirmed that income generation was the main focus 

for WRS going forward. It was made clear that clients of WRS were not 

necessarily looking for more services but more efficiency within the 

organisation. The Head of WRS explained that there was a need to 

create more income and the new Ministry of Defence contract was an 

example of the kind of work that will be undertaken in the future. The 

awarding of the contract had much to do with the experience of highly 

experienced, thoroughly trained and well thought of WRS officers. 

 

The Head of WRS said that the Business Plan still contained potential 

options for partners to build other services into the WRS arrangement. 

He mentioned environmental health housing standards, enviro-crime 

and other enforcement related functions as being things that partners 

could consider adding as a means of creating efficiencies and possible 

savings but that clearly a business case would need to be made and 

considered by all partners.  The Head of WRS reminded Members that 

WRS does have a reserve of £100k to protect the 6 partner councils in 

the event of funding difficulties. 



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board 
13th February 2020 

5 
 

 

The questions that were asked were as follows: 

 

Councillor Kent, Bromsgrove District Council, questioned whether there 

could be key performance indicators added to the plan (page 27 of the 

Business Plan) as he was disappointed that there was still ongoing 

discussions regarding the website revamp and nothing had been 

actioned. He added that having 6 payment engines to receive payments 

through the website was untenable and that there needed to be a 

resolution that simplifies the way that customers make payments online. 

He also requested that officers provide a breakdown of the ICT costs 

that have already been incurred by the service. 

 

The Head of WRS stated that there had been an ICT working group with 

the Executive Director Finance and Resources was involved in. 

However, it needed to be re-invigorated. WRS were working closely with 

the Finance teams at Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough 

Councils to ensure that the new Finance IT system would interface with 

the WRS systems in order to work more effectively. Members 

acknowledged that this was encouraging however wanted it noted that 

there needed to be a resolution to the 6 payment systems that were 

currently in place. It was confirmed that Members would be informed of 

the timeframes as soon as they are known by WRS officers. 

 

Councillor Stokes, Wychavon District Council asked exactly what WRS 

officers were doing to ensure that the £100k reserve would remain intact 

and it was confirmed by the Head of WRS that WRS were trying to 

broaden their services and their customers including other public bodies, 

such as hospitals. These kinds of contracts could include providing 

public services with frameworks for staff training. 

 

Councillor Raine, Malvern District Council drew Members attention to the 

‘Picture of the plan’ on page 28 of and questioned why ‘cross skilling’ 

was looked at separately and not as part of flexible working. The Head 

or WRS explained that cross skilling was important to stop WRS officers 

only being highly skilled in one area and ensuring that as well as having 

a specialism the officers had a broader range of skills in multiple areas. 

 

Councillor Jones, Bromsgrove District Council questioned why, in the 

table on page 48 the ‘Service provision complies with Government 

requirements’. The Head of WRS confirmed that the Food Standards 

Agency had audited the services and were very happy with the level of 

service provision. 

 



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board 
13th February 2020 

6 
 

Members requested an update on the ICT systems at the next meeting 

which officers confirmed they would provide to the Board. 

 

RESOLVED to note the Business Plan 2020-2023 

 

31/19  WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES SERVICE PLAN 

2020/21 

 

The Board considered the Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 

Service Plan 2020/21 which was introduced by the Environmental Health 

& Trading Standards Manager Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

(WRS). 

 

It was explained to Members that this was a high level plan which 

included some revised Performance Indicators as a result of the audit of 

the Food Standards Agency.  

 

The following questions were asked: 

 

Councillor Stokes, Wychavon District Council questioned whether WRS 

officers wore cameras when making food hygiene visits. It was 

confirmed by officers that none of the WRS officers wore any kind of 

body cameras for any of their duties. 

 

Councillor Jones, Bromsgrove District Council, questioned whether there 

could be some target dates for the bullet points on page 57 regarding 

the ‘realities of BREXIT’. The Head of WRS explained to Members that 

as a result of Brexit extra funding had been made available by the Chief 

Executives of the partner authorities as Government controls of the 

importation and exportation of food would now change that they would 

no longer be a part of the Single Market. These changes would affect 

approximately 100 businesses across Worcestershire and WRS would 

be working with these businesses.  

 

The Head of WRS explained to Members that as the issues outlined on 

page 57 were ongoing there was little point to adding target dates as 

they are dependent on future income streams and needed a flexible 

approach. 

 

Councillor Raine, Malvern District Council questioned the use of ‘to 

assume’ on page 65 and suggested that a more appropriate word would 

be ‘be certain’. The Head of WRS confirmed that the use of word was as 

a result of the assumptions the public make when seeing five star ratings 

on establishments. 



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board 
13th February 2020 

7 
 

 

RESOLVED to note and approve the WRS Business Service Plan 

2020/21 

 

32/19 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES ACTIVITY & 

PERFORMANCE DATA - QUARTER 3 

 

The Manager from WRS presented the report to the Board and noted 

the following: 

 

 Food safety interventions were broadly in line with previous years. 

 There had been 326 stray dogs reported which sadly included 4 

welfare cases. One of these welfare cases involved a banned 

breed which resulted in the dog being put to sleep. 

 In preparation for a ‘No Deal Brexit’ all food exporters in the 

county were contacted and contingency plan put in place where 

needed. 

 WRS had worked with West Midlands Safari Park and carried out 

a test exercise in order to test their emergency plan. 

 A private hire and Hackney Carriage test exercise was carried out 

in Worcester. It resulted in several drivers who had been plying 

for hire being reported to Worcestershire County Council for 

further legal action. 

 

The Board noted the report and congratulated the team on a 

comprehensive report and successful quarter. 

 

RESOLVED to note and approve the Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services Activity and Performance Data Quarter 3 

 

33/19  WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES - INFORMATION 

REPORT - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES 

 

The Acting Licensing and Support Services Manager presented the 

Temporary Event Notices Information report and highlighted the 

following to Members: 

 

 Events and activities that were covered by a Temporary Event 

Notice (TEN). 

 The approach to granting these TENs was considered ‘light touch’ 

and used mainly for low risk, small events and that the limitations 

for the use of TENs were put in place in the Licensing Act 2003. 

 Senior Officers endeavour to work with ward members if the 

event is deemed to be potentially controversial. 



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board 
13th February 2020 

8 
 

 

The following questions were asked: 

 

Councillor Stokes, Wychavon District Council questioned WRS officers 

regarding the criteria for granting a TEN and whether private parties 

would have to apply. The Head of WRS explained that there was no 

need for private parties to apply for a notice as long as they do not sell 

alcohol on the premises, this would exclude the ‘backgarden barbeque’ 

from having to apply. 

 

Councillor Jones, Bromsgrove District Council questioned whether the 

proximity of events to other activities is considered when granting a 

TEN. The Head of WRS confirmed that WRS do as much as they can to 

ensure that events are well regulated and do not impact on residents. 

 

Councillors J. Raine and T. Wells left the meeting at 5,48pm. The 

officers from Malvern District Council explained that they had noted the 

report prior to their departure and the Principal Solicitor confirmed that 

the report could be noted in their absence. 

 

RESOLVED to note and approve the Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services Activity and Performance Data Quarter 3 

 

34/19  TO CONSIDER ANY OTHER BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, EQUALITIES AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 

MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO 

URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT 

MEETING. 

 

It was confirmed that there was no other business and the Chair 

declared the meeting closed. 

 

The meeting closed at 5.54 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 


